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- le-. NEW LEGISLATION - OTHER MERCANTI:LE BUSINESS ON PLENARY .AND 
SEASONAL RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSED PREMISES. 

-----. 

· On Fe·bruary 15, 1968, the Governor approved Senate 
No~ ;03 (1967) which thereupon became Chapter 296 of the Laws 
or 1_~67' er~ective immediately Cl 

The Law amends R·.s. 33:1-12(1 and 2) s.o that it now 
provides, with respect.to the conduct_or other mercantile 
business on plenary and seasonal retail consumption licensed 

·pre_m1ses, as follows (new matter underlined): ·-_ - -

' . ''Plenary retail consumption license. . · 1 ct .... this 
lic~nse shall not be iss~ed to permit the sale or -
alcoholic beverages in or upon any premis-es in which , 
a groceryi delicatessen, drug store or other mercantile· 
business \except, subject to such rules and regµlations· 
established from time to t~e bY: .the direc~, the - . 
keeping of a hotel or restaurant including the sale of . 
mercantile items incidental thereto as an a,;,,ccommodatmsn 
to Ra trans, or the sale of cigars, cigarett. es 1 pac}&aged 
crackers·, chips, nuts and similar snacks an,d *ce at 
retail as an accommodation to patrons, e>r the retail 
sale or nonalcoholic beverages as accessory beverages to 
alcoholic beverages, or, in· commercial bowling establish• 
ments, the retail sale or rental of bG>wJ:ing accessories -
and the retail sale from vending machine·s o:r ca:p.dy, ice -
cream and nonalcoholic beverages) is carried on •• ~ 

"Seasonal. retail consumption licen'se ~ 2 •• .-~~tliis 
licens~ shall not be issued to permit the sale or alcoholic · 
beverages in or upon any premises in which a-grocery, .. 
delicatessen drug store or other mercantile business 
(except, sublect to such rules and regulattons established 
from time to time by the director,. the keepilig or a hotel 
or restaurant including- the --sale of mercant11-e items 
incidental thereto as an accommodation to patrons, or 
the"' sale of' cigars, ci-garettes, packaged crackers, chips, . 
nuts and similar snacks and ice at retail as an-accommodation 
to _ patrons, or the retail sale of nonalcoholi~ beverages -
as accessory beverages to alcoholic beverages) is carried 
on. a·~~ - · 

Dated: FebruarJ" 20, 1968-. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
D!REC~OR 
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March 11, 1968·. ·.<-· _·•. "'· ·'.:_.',··-~· 

. . \_ .. 

···:.: ·-:r~ '.~'Whitey-" Kayto, Preside.nt. . 
.. _New· Jers.ey Licensed Beverage Assn. Inc • 
. .-· 221+ Market Street 

•- Newar_k, New Jer-s~y 07102 

Dear Mr~ Kayto·: 

. · · I" have your letter of' February 28 1968 ·in which . · 
.. ::VOU : inquire whether certain items of' merchandlse and food may.· · 

_-;,Jiow for.- the f'irst time be lawfully sold by retail consumption 
·lic.ensees ·.in· view of the· recent passage of' amendatory 
:legislation which you refer to as "S-503." 

· On February -15, 1968, Governor Hughes approved.-Senate · 
··Bill No. 503 which thereupon became Chapter 296 of the Laws of . 

1967-j effective immediately. -This .Act amends· R.,.s. 33:1-12 (1 and -
-2) so that it. now proviq.es, with respect to the conduct of other~'(.. 

-·mercantile· business on plenary and seasonal retail consumption ·. 

. ,•' 

~J.ice_nsed premises, as follows {new matter underlined, deletions 
ilf&Q}g@i@g}.; 

. ~· . '. : 

i ~hia - e e e ! -~---t!:' · 

:·:· •. 
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snacks and ice at retail as an ~ccommodation to patrons," while 
those conducting a hotel or a restaurant may also now sell on 
their licensed premises "mercantile ·items incidental" to their 
respective. hotel and restaurant businesses, at retail ''as an 
accommodation to patrons. 11 Your inquiry calls for· an interpre- · 

·· tation of· these changes in several respects. · 

_First, it is apparent that "packaged crackers, chips, 
nuts and similar snacks and ice" may now be sold to take off the 
licensed p~emises& The sale of these items .is no longer restricted 
to on-premises co·nsumption. 

Second, the phrase "similar snacks" is hereby construed 
to inqlude pretzels, popcorn, cookies, cocktail onions, olives, 
cherries and pickles, cheese doodles and similar small food items 
which are normally considered accessory to the consumption of 
alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages. Not included in such phrase 
.are other items such as candy, chewing gum, mints, etc. and cake. 
Cocktail mixes and flavoring mixes of the powder and crystal types; 
although also not included in such phrase, are hereby deemed to be 
permissible "nonalcoholic accessory beverages," notwithstanding 
prior Division interpretation to the contrary? Since they are capable 
of being converted to a beverage by mixture with an alcoholic 
beverage. Glassware and baskets continue as prohibited mercantile 
items of sale. · 

. Next, to constitute a nrestaurantn within the meaning 
of the recent amendment~ a licensed business must conform to the 
following existing·. statutory definition: 

''R.Se 33:1-l(t). An establishment regularly 
and principally used for the purpose of providing 
meals to the public having an adequate kitchen and 
dining room equipped for the preparing, cooking and 
serving of foods for its customers and in which no 
other business, except such as is incidental to such 
establishment, is conducted." · 

Such establishments ·may sell all of the items which a 
11 straightu tavern may sell, plus candy, chewing gum, mints etc., 
cake, pre-packaged foods and small gifts and toys, provided, the 
sale of these additional items is subsidiary to, and in customary, 
conjunction with, the licensee's restaurant business. Specialty 
glassware and baskets may be considered to be such gifts, 
depending upon the particular factual circumstances~ 

Further, hotels may sell all mercantile items the sale 
of which is subsidiary to., and in customary conjunction withi the 
licensee's hotel business. For example, a large resort hote 
might operate clothing shops patering primarily to its patrons; 
a dude ranch hotel might sell riding habits and accessories; or 
a hotel at a ski center might sell ski clothing and equipment. 

It should finally be noted_ that the statute in question 
has effected no change in the law which bans the sale of prohibited:_: 
mercantile items unless such sale takes place in an unlicensed area 
separate and apart from, and from which there is: .no direct public 
access to, the licensed premises of retail cons~unption licensee.s. 
As to these situations, thG "buffer zone" criteria .set forth in 
North Gentr_p.l C_qunt_ies Retail Liquor S_:tores Asso_9iation v. Edi§...OJl, 
68 N.J.Super. 351, reprinted in Division Bulletin 1395, Item 1, 
continue to be applicable. 

Very truly yours, 

JOf)EPH M. KFmGAN 
DIHECTOH 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- ALCOHOLIC-BEVERAGES NOT TRULY .. 
LABELED·- INDECENT LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT.- LICENSE SUSPENDED 

. FOR 85 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA •. 

·. · In·the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
ANDREW PRIBULA 
62 Main Avenue 

C.ONCLUSiorrs 
AND ORDER 

L 

) 
· Wallington, N. J. 

) r 

) 
f' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-4.5, issued· by the Mayor· . 
and Council of the Borough of Wallington • 

. --------------------------------------------.Licensee,. Pro se •. 
~~ward F. ~brope, .Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic·. 

Beverage Contro1·.- ,, · 

: BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads non !lY:1 to charges alleging that · 
(1) on S~ptember 22, 196?, he possessed an alcohalicf beverage 
in a bottle bearing a label which did not truly d·escribe, its 
contents, in,. violation of· Rule 27 of State ;Regulation N~.,. 20, 
and (2) on December 3, 19~7, permitted lewdness and 1immoral 
activity (foul; filthy,. indecent and obscene language and · · 
~onduct) on the licen~ea premises, in violatio~ of Rule 5 of 
.State Regulation No. 20. · \ 

. With respect to the second charge, reports 9! 
·investigation disclose that in the fUll hearing and view of-. the 
patrons the licensee and a barmaid indulged in foul and in- c . 
decent language and conduct, including the engagement· of both in 
acts 6f simulated sexual intercourse and the annoUn.ced offer ot · 
the licensee to engage in acts of perverted sexual intercourse . r 

·with the barmaid all. accompanied from time to tiine with dis~ ( ' 
closure_ and display by the licensee of the nether lllldergarments·: 
of the barmaid• · · · .. ·. · . ·. 

. Absent prior record, the licens:e llfiil b~-- suspended 
on the first charge for ten days_ (Re Anderson Hotel Inc·orporatedj 
Bulletin 176,7, Item 12) and on the secon4 charge for s~venty-~ive 
days· (Re Fletcher & Kiel, Bulletin 1?50 Item· 2; Re Parnes,. '.. · 
Bulletin 1519; Item 2; Re Feibig, Bulleiin 1~71, Item.4)' or a· 
total of eighty-five days, with remission of five-days for the. 

···.plea entered, leaving ~-net· suspension of eig~t~. _days·.·: . . ·. · . 

·Accordingly, it. is, on this 29th··-~ay ,_pt· January l.968, .. 

. : . ,_ . . ORDERED that Ple~~ry·· Retail' Consumption Licen~~ C~45,, · 
. i_ss-µ.¢d by the Mayor and Council of the Borough· of Wallington . . 

to. Andrew Pribula,. for premises 62 Main Avenue, ·w~llington, ·"r. ·. 

~e.and the same is hereby suspended for eighty (80)--.days, ·. ·· ~ 
·conimencing· at 3 a.m. Mo1:1day1 February 5, 1968, and termin~t~g 
at .3 a.m. Thursday, April 2,, 1968. . "'· 

. . . . J 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- GAMBLING.(HORSE RACE BETS AND 

WAGER~G) - LOTTERY (POSSESSION OF NUMBERS SLIPS) - PRIOR 
SIMILAR RECORD ...; ~ICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 65' DAYS, LESS ' FOR · 
PLEA. . · . 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GANSER 1 S TAVERN, INC.· 
378 Broad St. · 
Bloomfield, N. J, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3 issued by the To~m 
Council of the Town of Bloomf'ield 
---------~----------~-------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

l 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph D. Lintott, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

13averagecControl 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
November 18, 22 29 and December 1 and 2, 1967 it variously 
permitted acceptance of horse race bets and bets on sporting 
events and possessed numbers slips on the licensed premises, 
in· violation of.Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. -

Licensee has a previous_record or suspension of license 
by the Director for thirty days effective November 9, 195'9 for 
aceept~nce of horse race bets, possession of sweepstakes tlckets 
and possession of contraceptives. Re Ganser's Tavern, Inc., 
Bulletin 1313, Item 2e 

The license will be suspended for sixty days (Re Pa~ 
Ave 1 College Inn, Inc., Bulletin 1779, Item lt), to which will· 
be added five days by reason of the record of. suspension for 
similar violation occurring more than five but less than ten 
years ago (Re Strand' Bar, Inc'·•, Bulletin 1749, Item 7) 1 or a · 
total of sixty-five days, with remission of five days ror the 
pl.ea entered, leaving a-net suspension of sixty days. 

Ac_cordingly, it is, on this 8t~ day-of February, 1968, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption ·License C-3,· 
issued by the Town Council of the Town of Bloomfield to -Ganser 1s 
Tavern, Inc. for premises 378 Broad Street~ Bloomfield, be and 
the same -is hereby suspended for· sixty (60J days commencing at 
2:<?0 a.m. Monday, February 12, 1968, and terminaiing ·at '_2:oo· 
a•~· Friday, Aprll 12, 1968. . 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLIN~Y PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) -
PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS. 

In the_Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALFRED.HILLMAN 
t/a Hillman's Bar ie Washington Street 
South River, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-25' issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of South River ) 
------~---~--~---~---~~-~---~------~--~~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Pincus, Shamy & Sheehan, Esqs., by Jack Pincus, Esq., Attorne~s 
for Licensee·. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic ~ 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

· '

1 Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

nan March l, 3, 14, 28, April 26, May 8 and 18, 
1967, you allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, 
viz., the making and accepting of horse race bets, 
in and upon your licensed premisesii in violation of. 
Rule 7 or State Regulation No. 20. ' 

Inasmuch as it is my view that there app.ears to be a 
lack of necessary preponderance of the evidence to find the 
licensee guilty of permitting the violations alleged, upon the 
1'9censed premises,'9n March 1 14, 28, Apri+ 26, May 8 and 18, I 
shall confine my report to a Jiscussion of the occurrences of 
March 3, 1967. 

Trooper Raymond Michael Massaro of the New Jersey State 
Policel who was amply experienced in gambling investigations, _ 
testif ed that during the course of the investigation, he visited 
the licensed premises (described as a neighborhood tavern) on · 
several occasions between March l and May 18, 1967.-

0n March 3 Trooper Massaro. entered the licensed premises 
at approximately 1:00 p.m. and "sat at the bar oppo_site the 
kitchen door which would be near the far end of the bar." Referring 
to an occurrence between a male knO'wn as "John" and the licensee,,­
Alfred Hlllman also referred to as "Al", the witness testified 
as follows: 11lohn was motioning to Al and Al walked from behin~ 
the bar and came out in front of the bar next to me by John at 
which t'ime John gave him a ten dollar bill and he said to ·A1, to 

·win .on the entry in the seventh at Hialeah. And again.while 
talking with John, he said to me that he had a winner for today and 
his bet was going to win. 11 _It was the trooper 1 s opinion that the 
licensee and John had engaged in a hors_e race bet transaction, 
stating that he "checked the paper to see if there-was an entry in 
the seventh of Hialeah runnine; at which time there was." 

In defending the charge, Hillman denied that ·he h~d ever 
engaged in bookmaking or gambling. On cross examination, he 
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denied the alleged occurence of March 3. 

, . ~t is apparent that the basic issue presented .-for · 
determination is factual. r, therefore, observe primarily.that· 
in evaluating the testimony and its legal impact we are guided. 
by the firmly establi$hed principle that discipl!nary proceedings 

·against liquo~ licensees are civil in nature and require proof . 
by a pr.eponderance of the believable evidence -.only. Butler ,Qak 
Taver v Dive of Alcoholic Bevera·e Control, 20 N.J. 373 (19;6); 
Freud V! Davis,. ~ N.J.Super. 2 2 App. Div. 1960)l• Howard Tavern, 
Inc. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control (App. D v. 1962), not 
off.icially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1>+91,- Item 1. 

In appraising the facfa~1al picture pres:ented, herein, the 
c~edibility of witnesses must be weighed. Testimony to be 
believed must not only proceed from the mouth of a credible 
witness but must be credible in itself •. It must be such as the­
common experience and observation of mankind can approve as 
probable in tre:.circumstances~ Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 
{195'1+); Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N~Je Super. l (App. Div. 1961). 

The general rule in these cases is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded 
on· a.reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a -
fair consideration of the evidence. 32A C~J.So Evidence, sec. 1042·. 

In view of the fact that the primary issue presented 
for determination is factual! I closely observed the demeano~ of 
the witnesses as they testified and made a careful analysis and 
evaluation of their-·testimonyo 

It. is my view that the testimony of Trooper Massaro, 
presented in a direct and detailed manner, was credible and truly 

, depicted the-horse race betting activity which he testified to as 
having occurred on March 3, and that the testimony of Hillman was 
not. .. 

After carefully considering and evaluating al;t of the.' 
evidence ·adduced herein and the legal principles applicable · 
ther·eto, I ·conclude that the Division has· proved its case by clear 
and convincing testimony and by a fair preponderance of the 
credible evidence~ I therefore recommend that the licensee be.· 
found guilty of so much or the charge which particularly refers 
to the date of March 3, 1967, and further recommend that there_be 
a finding of not guilty of that part of the charge which refers to 
the dates of Ma:i;'Ch 1, l~-, 28, April 26, May 8 and 18, 1967. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing- authority for ten days effective June 20, 
1955·and ·for fifteen days effective March 9, 1959, both for sale 
during prohibited hours, and for twenty-seven days effective 
April 1, 1963, for sale to minors and sale during prohibited hours. 

It is further recommended that the prior record· of-~1• 
suspensions of license for dissimilar violations in 1955 and 1959 
occurring more than. five years ago be disregarded, but the prior 
record df ·stispension for dissimilar violation in 1963 within the 
past five years be considered, and that the license be suspended 

· for sixty-five" days. · Re Sandz, Bulletin ;I.751+, Item l+~ 

Conclusions and Order 
f\ 

No exceptions to the Hearer 0s report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. However, the licensee's 
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attorneys have i.nforn1ed me, by le.ttcr, ·that they have l{::arnocl 
that the State trooper who testifj_cd in behalf of the Divist.on 

. in this matter ~·ms allegedly recently charged with acecpting a 
bribe (in a matter not related._to the matter sub j11.cliee) and,._ . 
therefo~e, _the ·question of his .credibility should be recoris·idered.. 

Obviol.tsly, the mere arrest (without indictment_ and 
actual convict~on) of a witness, on_ whatever charge, c_a.~inot be 
considered to affect his credibility. A similar request was 
denied ip Re Hala Corporatio~i Bulletin 1566, Item 3; aff 1~ 
Hala Corporation v~ Tsc .. hupp App·. Div. 1965', not officially 
reported, reco~ded in Bul_letin -1614, Item :L; certif. d~n •. 45 N.J. 
592 (1965·) •. ·Hence the request herein -is likewise denied. _ 

Havirlg carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the e~ibits, the 
Hearer's report and the matter hereinabove discussed, I concur 
in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his 
recommendation~. · · 

: : 

Acco~di;ngly, it is, on this· 31st dB:Y of January 1968, 
I . . . . 

ORDERED-that.Plenary Retail Consumption_ License C-25, 
.issued by the Borough Council of the: .Borough of.. South River to. 
Alfred Hillman.! t/a Hillman's Bar, for premises 18 Washington 
-Street, South ij.iver·, be- and· -the same is- hereby suspended _for 

_ sixty-five C?5') d~ys,. commen_ ci!l.3 at: 2_··a•·m. Wedne._sd.ay, February. 
· -.7, ··1968, and terminat}~ng at ·2 a.m. Friday.; April: -1~,: 1968 •... 

JOSEPH.M. KEEGAN 
- DIBECTOR · 

6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -''sp]iAKEASY IN· GARAGE -
CLAIM OF INNOCENT OWNER OF BEER KEGS RECOGNIZED - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES, CASH AND l'ERSONAL PROPERTY ORDERED ~ORFEITED •. 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on July 3, 1967,ot a quantity 
of' alcoholic beverages, still 
parts, equipment and $39.46 in, 
cash 1n a garage located· on the 
north side of :J:,akewood-Allenwood Road, 
Wall Township,: Monmouth County, 
and· State of' New Jersey.;· 
--------------~-----·--~---·-.;.~--~----·----~---

) 

) 

)· 

) 

[ . . ' ' 

. Case No. 111933 
ON- HEARING . . 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER_ 

James T. Convery1 Esq., appearing for Robert Scott and 
. Charles T. Dillon. 

Henry Von Wodtke1 Esq., appearing for ~he.F. & M. Schaefer 
. i J::Srewing Co. · · 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcohc;>lic 
· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

This· matter comes before me pursuant to the· provisions 
of Title 33, C,hapter .1, Revised Statutes ·of New Jersey and State 
Regulation No.f 28 to determine whether a_ quantity of alcoholic -
beverages, still parts, equipment and $39.46 in cash, as set . 
,for.th in an inv·en.tory attached hereto, made part hereof and _ 

· marked Schedule "A", seized.on July 3, 1967 ·in a g~:rage located 
·-··.on the north slide of Lakewood-Allenwood_ Road, -w·a~l Township, 

. Monmouth County, N.J. constitute unlawful prop~rty and shou1d be 
forfeited. · · 
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The seizure was made by ABC agents because of unlawful 
sale of alcoholic beverages at a sp--eakeasy conducted at the said 
premises. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 
33:1~66-, James T. Convery, an attorney, appeared tG present claims 
on behalf of Charles T. Dillon for the return of the seized cash, 
and Robert Scott who sought the return of a seized Magnavox 
Transistor Stereo and records. Neither of these claimants appeared 
at this hearing. Mr. Convery sought an adjournment on behalf of 
Dillon because ·criminal proceedings arising out of this action 
were pending. 

When it was explained to him that the criminal proceedlngs 
had no bearing on these forfeiture proceedings, he stated that 
the ·claim of Dillon would be abandoned • 

.An adjournment was granted with respect to the presentation 
,of the claim of Scott. However, prior to the adjourned date, . 
\"this Division was advised by Mr. Convery by letter dated October 
11, 1967 that.~scott has authorized the withdrawal of his claim·. 

A claim was also entered by the F. & M. Schaefer Brewing 
Co. for the return of .eight beer kegs seized at the premises on 
the date hereof. 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file, 
admitted into evidence with the consent of the claimant herein, 
disclose the following facts: Three ABC agents, in possession 
or 11marked" five-dollar bills, entered the premises in question· 
at about 10:35' p.m8 on Monday, July 3, 1967. The premises 
consisted of a four-car garage in the rear of·- a large frame house. 
On the left side of the interior of this garage was a makeshift 
bar, behind which was an ice.bin with 2t kegs of Schaefer beer • 
. Nearby.were several other kegs 9 some of which were empty. 

There were about 200 males and females on the premises, 
many of whom were served and were consuming alcoholic beverages. 
The agents approached the bar.which was being tended by a bar­
tender later identified as Charles Dillon and three other 
bartenders. The agents ordered and were served three beers by 
Dillon, in payment for which Dillon received the sum of $6.00; 
payment was made with one of the "marked" five-dollar bills. 

Upon receipt of the $6.00 Dillon stamped the ·1etters of 
"COD" on the left hand of each agent to indicate that they were 
entitled to additional drinks without further charge. Dillon 
placed the "marked" five~dollar bill in his left trouser pocket 
and the agent observed that monies received by Dillon in payment 
of drinks by other patrons were placed in the same pocket., 

By pre-arrangement, at 10:50 p.m. anot~er ABC agent, 
accompanied by local police, entered the premises. The agents 
identified themselves to Dillon, advised him of the violations, 
placed him under arrest, and proceeded with the search and 
seizure of the premis,es. The "marked" five-dollar bill was found 
in Dillon's possessioh. · 

Dillon was thereafter charged with the sale of alcoholic\. 
beverages without a license and possession of alcoholic beverages 
with intent to sell the same without a license, in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-50 (a & b) and was arraigned thereon in the 1·Jall 
Township lfunicipal Court~ · 
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. The recor,ds of thi·s '.Di vis ion do not disclose any 
license or permi~ authorizing· the sale __ of alcoholic beverages to 
Dillon or for the premises where the violations took place. 

. The rebort of the Division chemist certified, in part, 
that a· sample of j a six-ounce bottle of Schaefer beer seiz·ed 
therein is an alpoholic beverage, fit for beverage purposes, with 
~ alcoholic conrtent, by volume, of 4. 57%~ .. 

Since Dil~on did not have any'lic~nse authorizing him 
to s~ll alcoholi!c beverages, the said alc.oholic beverages are 
illicit and conslti tute unlawful property subject to forfeiture. 
Such alcoholic ~averages are illieit because they were inltended 
for sale withou~ a license. The alcoholic beverages, tte,pers.onal ~ 
property and thE1 commingled cash, as set forth in Schedule "A11 , · 

constitute unlai.~ful property and are subject to forfeiture. 
R.S. 33:1-2; .. R.S. 33:1-66;. Se:iEure Case No, 11,1+3!, Bulletin 1641+, 
Item 3; Seizure lease No. 11~60, Bulletin 1749, Item 5. · · 

·.· ·· Henry /von Wodtkei a New York attorney employed as a 
house attorney ~Gr the F. & M. Schaefer Brewip.g Co., a claima~t 
herein, presented the following testimony in support or its 
claim for the r~turn of eight beer kegs: This claimant, a major 
beer manufacturer, distributes its kegs through distributors, · 
including the Shore Point Distributing Co., its primary dis­
tributor in Mo~outh County. All of its kegs are owned by this 
claimant, which!occasi6nally leases kegs. However, all kegs having 
an impr·int of tliJ.is claimant, belong to it. His investigation dis- · 
closes that no ~ales were made by this claimant to Dillon, or to · 
anyone at the p~~mises; and all distribution of its kegs in 
Monmouth County/were made through the Shore Point Dis.tributing Co., 

Subsequent to this hearing, this claimant submitted a 
PetitiQ~ executed by Alvin E~ Heutchy, vice-presid~nt and 
secretary of th~s.corporate claimant. The Petition sets forth 

.that .the title ~o the kegs have always been vested in the F. & M. 
Schaefer Brewing Co. and that they are· neither sold nor leased 
to anyone "althbugh customers of .the F. & M. Schaefer· Brewing Co. 
are given tempo~ary possession of the barrels in accord with the 
laws applicable! to the transaction". 

·The Petition further alleges that so far as this 
·claimant is conberned, it has acted in good faith and did not know 
of any illegal :liquor activtty". 

. I . . . . 
. It is/ quite apparent that this clainiant did not rece~ve 

any recei_pts ori benefit from the placement of thes·e kegs ·through 
its distributor

1

s. Furthermore, it seeks only th~ return of empty 
kegs ·and does not seek the return of any beer, if any, contained 
therein. Unde~ the unusual factual complex herein, I conclude 
that there is ~o evidence of bad faith; I find that, under these 
special circum~tances, this claimant did not lmow or have any 
reason to believe that its property was to.be used in unlawful 
liquor activiti. ~he kegs will therefore be ordered returned to 

. this claimant. I Cf. Seizure Case No, 10,416,. Bulletin 1384, · 
Item 4; R.S. 33:1-6611'1. . I . 

Acco:Udingly, it is on this 26th day of January, 1968, 
. I .. 

I . 

DETE~MINED and ORDERED that the claim of F. & M. Schaefer· 
Brewing Co. fo~ the return of its eight empty beer kegs be 
recognized; and that if on or before the 8th day of February, 
1968, the F. & 1 M • .Schaefer Brewing Co. p~ys the coots. of.the . 
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seiztire anci storage of the said beer kegs, the same will be 
returned to it; and it is further . 

. ·DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the _)seized 
property, including the cash and the alcoholic beverages·, 
refer~ed to in Schedule "A", attached hereto, constitutes un­
lawfUl property and the same be and are hereoy forfeited, and 
retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal 
institutions,,. or -destroyed, in whole, _or in part, at the direction 
of the Director. of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "An 

tub; beer barrels· and 1- beer; beer taps; 
cylinder; lamp; plastic pit~hers; · . 
transistor stereo ~ records; 
$39.~6 - cash· 

7. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS -·SALE TO A MINOR ~'HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS - NO REMISSION 
FOR PLEA ENTERED AFTER PARTIAL HEARING~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TOM RUSSELL, INCe 
t/a The Liquor Bar 
Rt. 130 and Highland Blvdo 
Gloucester City, N~ Jo 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-4 issued by the· Common · 
Council of the City of Gloucester Citye ) 
---------~-~----~---~-~-----~-------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John R. Bennie, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

After partial hearing, licensee pleaded !1Q!l vult to , 
charges alleging that on October 21, 1967i it (1) sold five six- .i .. 

packs-of bottles of beer to a minor, age 6, in violation of 
Ru,J.e 1 of_ State Regulation No. 20, and (2·) hindered investigation 
then being conducted by Division agents, in violation of Rule 35f-· 
of State Regulation No. 20. ·· 

With respect to the second charge, reports of investigation 
disclose that, after apprehension of the minor and ,identification 
by the agents, Thomas J. Russell, an officer and stockholder of . . 
the licensee corporation, made threats of bodily harm to the minor 
in the event that the minor appeared and testified in any proceedings 
that might result. · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
.the first charge for twenty-five days (Re Nace, Inc., Bulletin 
1738, Item 6) and on the second charge for twenty-five days 
(cf. Re Long, Bulletin 1666, Item 2), ·or a total of- Jfifty daysi 
withoilt remission for th~ confessive plea entered after partia 
hearing (Re Callahan, Bulletin 1751, .Item 2)e 
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Accordingly, it:·.'· _is, _on this 31st day of January 1968,. 

. ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Distribution License D-4, _. 
· · issued by the Common Council of the City of Gloucester City. to · · 

Tom Russell, Inc.i t/a The Liquor Bar, for premises Rt. ,130 ·and.· 
. Highland Blvd.J: G oucester City, pe and t~e .same is hereby 

suspended for ifty (50) days commencing at 9 a.m. _Moriday, · 
i9~~Y 5, 1968' and terminahng at 9 a.Iii. Tuesda~, March 26,. 

JOSEPH M_. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

8· •.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDDIGS - ORDER REIMPOSmG PENALTY STAYED 
DURING APPEAL .. 

In the J.vlatter of. Disciplinary 
Proceed_mgs against . · 

ELS!E RUBBINACCIO 
338 Bloomfield St. and 
-. 155 Fourth St. 
Hoboken, _N. J.: 

Holder of Plenary Retail _Consumption 
Lic-ense C-138, 1-ssued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken. 

) 

r') 

,-
) 

) 

) 

---------------~--------------------------

.SUPPLEME:NTAL 
ORDER 

Calligy & Flynn, Esqs., by Thomas P. Calligy, Esq., Attorneys 
· · for Licensee. · 

Edward. F ~ Ambros;e, Esq. , Appearing for Di vision c;>f _Alcoholic. -
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:: 

, On D~cember . 4, 1967, Conclusions and Order were . ·, - · 
entered herein suspending the license for f.Orty-five days for . 
possession of indecent motion .Picture films~-- -Re Rubbinaccio, 
·Bulletin 1774, Item.2. . . . 

Prior :to effectuation.of the·order- of suspension, upon. 
app.eal fi+ed, -the Appellate Division of the Superior Court stayed . 
the operation o~ the suspension until the outcome of _the app~al._ ·· .· _·:, 

. . ' 

On January- 22, 1968, the appeal was dismissed by _ . . . 
consent, . and the .stay. was vacated. The suspensio~ may ~C?W _.be:.-: . 

.- reimposed. · · · · · 

·.Accorqingly, _it is, on this 29th day.9f. January 1968, _·· .. >-
·oRDE~D that the forty-five day'.:,suspension heretofore- .... · 

imposed·, and stayed during the pendency or proceedings. on·. appea~·, ·: .. 
be reinstated against. Plenary Retail Consumption License· C-j.38, .. _ . ·. 
issued by the Mt~nicipal Board or Alcoholic Beverage Control_ of . -
the City of Hoboken to Elsie Rubbinaccio, for premises 338 ·, - . . . ·: · 
Bloomfield st. and 15'5' Fourth St., Hoboken_, commencing· 2 a·~m... · · 

. Monday1 February 5, 1968, and terminating 2 a.m. ·Thursday, · ·. 
March 21, 1968. : · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR P.EBRUARV 1968 
\ 

ARRESTSs 
Total nunber or persons arrested ~ - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - 14 · · 
Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

SEIZURESx 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AlcQhol - eallons - -.- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~-- - - - - - - - - - -· - - - ~ - - ~ -·-
Distilled alcoholic beverages - ~allons - - - - - - - - - - - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
.Brewed malt alcohol le beverages - gallons ... ~ ~ - - - -::;- - ~ - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ,- - - - -

RETAIL LI CENSEESt · 
Prem·ises inspected - -· - - - - - - - - - - ·~ .-· - .~ - ~ ~ = ~ ~ ~ - - - ~ - - -· - - - -· - - - - - -

Premises where alcoholic beverages were geo~ed - - - - - - - - - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles eauged - - - - ~ - - - G - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - --~ - - - -

Premises where violations were fot.nd - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Viol~tions found - - ~ - - - - - - _. - - - - - - = - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - o 

No For~ ~-141-A on premises - - -'- - - 105 Disp~sal permit necessary - - - - - - 2 
Unqual1f1ed employees - - - - - - - ~ - 65 Proh1b,lted signs - - - - - - - - - - -· 1 
Application copy not available - - - - - !~ Other-violations - ~ - ~ - - - - ~ - - '9 
Other mercantile business - = - - - = - 4 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
License applications .investieated - = - - - - -·- ~ ~ ~ - - - - -,- - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - ~ 

COt2PLAI NTS: r-
Complaints assigned for investi~ation - ~ ~ ~ - .,. ~ - - ... - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -.~ - .. - ~ 
Investi~atic·ns completed - - - - - - ... - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -· - - - - ·­
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY i 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION: . · , 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSs 
Cases transmitted to mvnicipaHties - - - - - - - - - - ·- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - -~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -i- - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - 5 Failure to close premises during 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 3 prohibited hours - - -· - - - - - - 1 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -' - - - - - - - -· 
Violatic•ns involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Possessing liquor not''truly labeled - - 15 Failure to file notice of cha~e in 
Permitting lottery activity ~n prem. - - 6 license application - - ~ - - - ~ l 
Sale during prohibited hours -- - - - - ; Permitting immoral acty. on prem. - - - 1 
fraud in application -- - - - - - - - - 2 Unqualified employee - - - - - - - - - l 
Freud and front - - - - - - - • - - - - 2 Hindering investigation - - - - - - - - 1 
Permitting bookmaking on pranises - - - 1 Permitting gambling on premises - - - - l 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 Sale beyond scope of special alcohol 
Beverage Tax Lew non-compliance - - - - 1 permit - - - - - - l 

Cases brouaht by muriicipalities on oun initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - -·- - - - -
Violations involved - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - -· - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 Permitting bookmaking on prenises - - - - l 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 3 ·possessing Indecent matter - - - - - - - 1 
Failure to close prem.- during prohibited Permitting lol t~r ing by minors U'leccompc. . 

hours - ~ - - - 2 by adults \local reg.) - - - - - - - l 
Conducting business as a nuisance - - - l 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total nunber of hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 . 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - 19 Tax revocafions - - - - - - - - - - - 6 
Eligibiliiy - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 . 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS: 
Total ntJnber issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - -

Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 Social affair permits - - - - - - .:.. - ·. 417 · 
Solicitor's permits - - - - - - - -:- - - - - 30 Miscellaneous permits - - - ._ - - - - 121 
Employment permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 271 Transit insignra- - - - - - - - - - - . 16; 
Disposal permits- - - - - - ·- - - - - - ~ 46 Transit certificates - - - - - - - - 50 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLi 
Licenses l ~ ~1.ied - - - ., ~ - · - - - - - - 120 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 

19 

2 
'5 52.54 
6.28· 

7~ 
579. 

s,653 
160 
220 

a.01 
HO 
201 

1~7 
101 
·24 

·7 
:-311 

196 

8 
9 

18 
21 

;6 

1,ioo 

Di rector of Alcoholic Beveraee Control 
Oatedz ·March 6, 1968 Co~missioner of Amusement Games Control 

- •Includes two cancellation proceedines - license Improvidently issued for premises at which sale of foodstuffs is not 
primary and principal bl)siness, and for sale beyond scope of special alcohol permit .. 
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lOe · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOH.OtIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION - LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 F9R'PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BEB 1S, INC. 
8 West Park Street 
Newark' N·lt J 111 • 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Ple~~=Y Retail Consumption 

: License C-81+6 issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City·of Newark~ ) 
~~--------~-----------------------~~----~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jack Trugman,_Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr.-, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contra~. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

Licensee pleads !l.9.n vult to charges alleging that (1) on 
3anuary 17, 1967~ it poss~ssed alcoholic beverages in four bottles 

· bearing labels which did not truly describe their ·contents, in. 
violation of Rule 27 of State·- Regulation No. 20, and (2) in its 
1966-67 application for license failed to disclose its record of 
prior license su~pension, in violatioµ of R.S. 33:1-27". 

i 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of· license 
by the municipal~issuing authority for five days effective 
October 16, 1950:, for permitting bookmaking on the li'censed 
premises, non-disclosure. of which being the subject of the $econd 
charge. 

I 

The prior record ·of suspension of license for dis­
similar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded 
in admeasuring the penalty, tqe license will be suspended on the 
first cha~ge for twenty days (Re Wesnan, Inc., Bulletin 1757, 
Item 2) and on the second charge for ten days (Re Midtown Tavern, 
Inc., Bulletin l.·766, Item 8), ·or a total of thirty days, with 
remission of five.days for the plea entered, leavin~ a net 
suspension of twenty-five days. 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of February, 1968-, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8~6, 
issued by the Mtlllicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Beb's, Inc. for premises 8 West Park Street, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (2.7) 
days, ~onunencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, February 19, 1968, and 
terminating _at ~:00 a.m. Friday, March 15, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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lle DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS -.ORDER REIMPOSING PENALTY STAYED 

-DURING APPEAL.· · ·. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
'Proceedings against 

HECTOR (HARRY) NEIM 
t/a Mata Hari Lounge 
363 Lakeview Avenue 
Cl if ton, ·N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-46 issued by the Municipal 
Board of 1Uc'oholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Clifton 

' \ 

) 

) 
SUPPLEMENTAL 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

---------~~--------------~---------------Louis R. Cerefice, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward~. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing.for Division of Aleoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE :PIRECTOR: 

On November ·21, 196?, Conclusions and Order were 
entered herein suspending the license for forty days for sale to 
minors and permitting hostess activity on the licensed premise_s. 
Re Netm, Bulletin 1772, Item 2. · 

Prior to effectuation of the order of suspension, upon 
appeal ~iled, the Appellate Division of the Sup0rior Court stayed 
the operation of the suspension until the outcome of the appeal. 

consent. 
On January 26, 1968, the appeal was dismissed by 
The suspension may now be reimposed. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of January, .1968, 

ORDERED that the forty-day suspension heretofore im­
posed and_ stayed during the pendency of proceedings on appeal be 
reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-~6i 

., issued by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contro of 
the City of Clifton to Hector (Harry) Neim, t/a Mata Hari Lounge, 
for premises 363 Lakeview Avenue, Clifton, commencing at 3:00 a.m. 
Fridayi'February 2, 1968, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Wednesday, 
March 3,- 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED RRICE ~ PRIOR 
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15' DAYS, LESS ; FOR 
PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against 

ANGELO INNOCENTI 
t/a Angelo's Wines & Liquors 
'706 Kennedy Boulevard 
W~st New York, N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder or' Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-60 issued by the Board or· 

· Commiss·ioners ·of .the .Town of West ) 
New York ... 
-~-------------~~--~~-~---~~----~------

\_ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDER 

·Licensee, Pro se. 
Walter H •.. Cleaver, Esq9, Appearing for Division ot Alcoholic 

ll. Beverage Control. · 

. BY THE DIRECT OR: 

_ Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
.·December 6 2 1967, ·he sold three 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey . 
below filed. price, in viola·tion of Rule ' of State Regulation 
No-. 30. 

.. . ~icensee has a previous record Of suspension Of 
license by the Director for ten days effective May 5, 1978, for 
similar violation. Re Innocenti~ Bulletin 1228, It.em 7. 

The prior record of su~pension of license for similar 
violation oc.eurring more than five but less than ten years ·ago 
considered,- the license will be suspende~ for fifteen,days, 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leav~ng a net 
suspension of ten days. Re Mianowski and Kislowski, Bulletin 

· 1620, Item 3. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of February, 1968, 

.·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-66, 
issued by_ the.Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York 

... to Angelo Innocenti, t/a Angelo's Wines & Liquors, for premises 
-5506Kennedy Boulevard, West New York, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
February 20, 1968, an~ terminating at 3:00 a.m_., Friday,- March 1, 

.--, .. ,1968. . .. 
JOSEPH M. KEEGAN:· 

DIRECTOR -

.. 13'. . ·STATE. LICENSES '""'. NEW APPLICATION FILED. 
,.. . • . . . F 

· .. l3ays1d~ Beer· & Soda Distributors, Inc. 
··.Rear, Dover Road and-_ South Main Street 

·S()uth Toms River, New Jersey . 
· ~- Application f'iled March 19, 1968 for person-to-person and , .­

place-to-place transfer of State Beverage Distributor's · 
License SBD-66 from Morris Glassman and David Franklin, 
t/a Ideal Beverage Company, 112 Pine St"' Montclair, N. J. 

~M~.~l~~··· 
-Director 

New Jersey State Library 


